effect to the acquisition of the Portfolio, which occurred on January 28, 2019, as if the acquisition occurred on
December 31, 2018.

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 has
been prepared to give effect to the acquisition of the Portfolio as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2018.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of the
Portfolio been consummated on January 1, 2018 or December 31, 2018.

In the opinion of the Company�s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the transaction
described above have been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NXRT,
Inc.

(Historical)
(a)

Purchase of
PHX

Portfolio (b)

Pro
Forma
Total

ASSETS
Operating Real Estate Investments
Land $ 202,347 $ 28,823 $ 231,170
Buildings and improvements 935,604 99,735 1,035,339
Intangible lease assets 3,049 2,438 5,487
Construction in progress 1,881 �  1,881
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 61,456 1,659 63,115

Total Gross Operating Real Estate Investments 1,204,337 132,655 1,336,992
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (134,124) �  (134,124)

Total Net Operating Real Estate Investments 1,070,213 132,655 1,202,868
Real estate held for sale, net of accumulated depreciation of $897 17,329 �  17,329

Total Net Real Estate Investments 1,087,542 132,655 1,220,197
Cash and cash equivalents 19,864 (7,994) 11,870
Restricted cash 23,265 5,662 28,927
Accounts receivable 3,340 50 3,390
Prepaid and other assets 9,058 37 9,095
Fair market value of interest rate swaps 18,141 �  18,141

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,161,210 $ 130,410 $ 1,291,620

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Mortgages payable, net $ 824,702 $ 78,266 $ 902,968
Mortgages payable held for sale, net 13,318 �  13,318
Credit facilities, net �  51,857 51,857
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 5,765 126 5,891
Accrued real estate taxes payable 12,607 41 12,648
Accrued interest payable 2,852 �  2,852
Security deposit liability 1,889 104 1,993
Prepaid rents 1,482 16 1,498

Total Liabilities 862,615 130,410 993,025

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

Redeemable noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership 2,567 �  2,567

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value: 100,000,000 shares authorized; 0
shares issued �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 500,000,000 shares authorized;
23,499,635 shares issued and outstanding 234 �  234
Additional paid-in capital 285,511 �  285,511
Accumulated earnings less dividends (6,764) �  (6,764)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 17,047 �  17,047

Total Stockholders� Equity 296,028 �  296,028

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,161,210 $ 130,410 $ 1,291,620

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

8

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NXRT, Inc.
(Historical)

(a)

Purchase of
PHX

Portfolio
(b)

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues
Rental income $ 127,964 $ 9,043 $ 137,007
Other income 18,633 1,108 19,741

Total revenues 146,597 10,151 156,748

Expenses
Property operating expenses 35,824 2,079 37,903
Real estate taxes and insurance 20,713 706 21,419
Property management fees (related party) 4,382 288 4,670
Advisory and administrative fees (related party) 7,474 �  (c) 7,474
Corporate general and administrative expenses 7,808 �  7,808
Property general and administrative expenses 6,134 256 6,390
Depreciation and amortization 47,470 5,714(d) 53,184

Total expenses 129,805 9,043 138,848

Operating income 16,792 1,108 17,900
Interest expense (28,572) (5,940)(e) (34,512)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and modification costs (3,576) �  (3,576)
Gain on sales of real estate 13,742 �  13,742

Net loss (1,614) (4,832) (6,446)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests �  �  �
Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests in
the Operating Partnership (5) �  (5)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1,609) $ (4,832) $ (6,441)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gains on interest rate derivatives 1,931 �  1,931

Total comprehensive income (loss) 317 (4,832) (4,515)
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests �  �  �
Comprehensive income attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership 1 �  1

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 316 $ (4,832) $ (4,516)

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 21,189 21,189

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 21,667 21,667

Basic loss per share (see Note 2) $ (0.08) $ (0.30)

Diluted loss per share (see Note 2) $ (0.08) $ (0.30)

Dividends declared per common share $ 1.025 $ 1.025

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

9

Edgar Filing: NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINACIAL STATEMENTS

Balance sheet adjustments

a) Represents the audited historical consolidated balance sheet of NexPoint Residential Trust, Inc. and